ITEM #: 30 DATE: 09-26-23 DEPT: P&R

## **COUNCIL ACTION FORM**

SUBJECT: COMPLETION OF CONTRACT FOR THE INIS GROVE PARK TENNIS COURT RESURFACING AND BROOKSIDE PARK TENNIS COURT

REPAINTING PROJECT

## **BACKGROUND:**

Over the last couple of years cracks started to appear, net posts started to lean, and the surfacing had started to peel off at the Inis Grove Park Tennis Courts. Also, the pickleball boundary lines at Brookside Park were becoming very difficult to see while playing pickleball.

This project included crack repair, tennis court post and net replacement, tennis court resurfacing, and new boundary lines for tennis and pickleball at Inis Grove Park. Alternate #1, which included repainting of the pickleball lines on the tennis courts in Brookside Park, was also completed.

City Council awarded the Base Bid and Alternate #1 to Tennis Courts Unlimited, Inc., Nebraska City, Nebraska, on March 13, 2023, in the amount of \$72,900. The work was completed on September 11, 2023. Total available funding for the project was \$72,900.

## **ALTERNATIVES:**

- 1. Accept completion of the contract for the Inis Grove Park Tennis Court Resurfacing and Brookside Park Tennis Court Repainting Project with Tennis Courts Unlimited Inc., Nebraska City, Nebraska, in the amount of \$72,900.
- Do not accept completion of the contract for the Inis Grove Park Tennis Court
  Resurfacing and Brookside Park Tennis Court Repainting Project with Tennis
  Courts Unlimited Inc., Nebraska City, Nebraska.
- 3. Refer back to staff.

## **CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

The tennis courts at Inis Grove Park and Brookside Park are heavily used amenities within the park system. This project addressed many issues that were affecting the playability of the courts at Inis Grove and Brookside Parks. The repairs that were made will increase the longevity and/or playability of the courts for many years. **Therefore**, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, as noted above.